
 

 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

266(v3)  
------ 

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in the Senedd 

Chamber and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the 

First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social 

Partnership: Young Person’s Guarantee 

(45 mins)   

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: 

Response to the Health and Social Care Committee’s 

recommendation about emergency ambulance response targets 

(45 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/11-03-2025/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/business-statement-and-announcement-11-03-2025/


 

 

5 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: 

Escalation and intervention arrangements in NHS Wales 

(45 mins)   

6 The Social Care Wales (Specification of Social Care Workers) 

(Registration) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 

(15 mins)   

NDM8843 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Social Care Wales (Specification of Social Care Workers) 

(Registration) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the 

draft laid in the Table Office on 14 January 2025. 

Supporting Documents 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

7 The Welsh Elections Information Platform Regulations 2025 

(15 mins)   

NDM8844 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Welsh Elections Information Platform Regulations 2025 is made 

in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 4 February 2025. 

Supporting Documents 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Government response to the report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/xv2d10zx/sub-ld16909-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/uo1n54kf/sub-ld16909-em-r-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/eexdfcgz/cr-ld16939-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/rv4hjet3/sub-ld16976-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/kxsgsl3b/sub-ld16976-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/p5gjmehn/cr-ld16999-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159080/Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159080/Welsh%20Government%20response.pdf


 

 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate the following items 

together but with separate votes  

(15 mins) 

8 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of 

Schedule 6) Order 2025 

   

NDM8841 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of 

Schedule 6) Order 2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table 

Office on 28 January 2025. 

Supporting Documents 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

9 The Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 

7) Regulations (Amendment) Regulations 2025 

   

NDM8842 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

that the draft The Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 

7) Regulations (Amendment) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the 

draft laid in the Table Office on 28 January 2025. 

Supporting Documents 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/5sxnt5zj/sub-ld16945-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/beodwjuk/sub-ld16945-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/wi2hoxth/cr-ld16984-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/iqlf3phb/sub-ld16944-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/1nvjaoam/sub-ld16944-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/osxjpnbr/cr-ld16983-e.pdf


 

 

10 The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025 

(15 mins)   

NDM8845 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves 

The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2025 laid in the Table Office on 13 February 2025. 

Supporting Documents 

Explanatory Memorandum 

11 Debate: The President of the Welsh Tribunals Fifth Annual Report 

2023-24 

(30 mins)   

NDM8840 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd notes the annual report of the President of Welsh 

Tribunals on the operation of the Welsh Tribunals in the period January 2023 to 

March 2024. 

President of Welsh Tribunals Fifth Annual Report 

12 Debate: International Women’s Day – accelerating action 

(60 mins)   

NDM8846 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd: 

1. Supports the International Women’s Day 2025 call for ‘Accelerating Action’. 

2. Condemns the abuse and intimidation of women in politics. 

3. Unites to advance women's equality and representation in Wales. 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/ggrfysgf/sub-ld16992-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/laely1yg/sub-ld16992-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://www.gov.wales/president-welsh-tribunals-fifth-annual-report-1-january-2023-31-march-2024
https://senedd.wales/people/156


 

 

Co-submitters 

Paul Davies (Preseli Pembrokeshire) 

Heledd Fychan (South Wales Central) 

Jane Dodds (Mid and West Wales) 

13 Voting Time 

   

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 12 March 2025 

https://senedd.wales/people/145
https://senedd.wales/people/426
https://senedd.wales/people/4983


FIRST MINISTER

Oral Questions tabled on 06/03/2025 for answer on 11/03/2025
The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question

2.

Jenny Rathbone Cardiff Central

OQ62452 (e)

What progress is the Welsh Government making on improving secondary care

for treating endometriosis?

1

Rhianon Passmore Islwyn

OQ62449 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to support town centres in Islwyn?

2

Vaughan Gething Cardiff South and Penarth

OQ62428 (e)

Will the First Minister make a statement on investment proposals for the

Global Centre of Rail Excellence development?

3

Sioned Williams South Wales West

OQ62431 (e)

How is the Welsh Government ensuring that women diagnosed with breast

cancer are receiving sufficient treatment and support?

4

Hefin David Caerphilly

OQ62447 (e)

Will the First Minister provide a progress update on work to develop the Global

Centre of Rail Excellence?

5

Mark Isherwood North Wales

OQ62417 (e)

How does the Welsh Government support access to services and activities for

disabled children?

6

Carolyn Thomas North Wales

OQ62436 (e)7

07/03/2025, 08:57 Oral Questions tabled on 06/03/2025 for answer on 11/03/2025 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/11-03-2025/ 1/2

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=241
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=4651
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=249
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8670
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=513
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=157
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5143


Will the First Minister provide a progress update on the Welsh Government's

green growth commitment to tackle the climate crisis whilst making families

better off?

Hannah Blythyn Delyn

OQ62451 (e)

How is the Welsh Government investing in infrastructure to drive economic

growth in Delyn?

8

Heledd Fychan South Wales Central

OQ62415 (w)

What assessment has the Welsh Government made of the need for a flood

forum for Wales?

9

Rhys ab Owen South Wales Central

OQ62423 (e)

What are the First Minister’s current plans and goals for reducing the number

of children living in poverty?

10

Lesley Griffiths Wrexham

OQ62422 (e)

What recent assessment has the Welsh Government undertaken of the

economic impact on Wales of the UK leaving the European Union?

11

Julie Morgan Cardiff North

OQ62450 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to ensure there are sufficient stocks of

medication available for the people of Wales?

12

07/03/2025, 08:57 Oral Questions tabled on 06/03/2025 for answer on 11/03/2025 - Welsh Parliament

https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/11-03-2025/ 2/2

Pack Page 2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=5112
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=426
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=8625
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=154
https://business.senedd.wales/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=245

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Y Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 11 March 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/14874 

266  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. Questions 3 and 5 were grouped together for 

answer. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask questions to the First 

Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.23 

3 Statement by the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership: 

Young Person’s Guarantee  

The item started at 14.48 

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: 

Response to the Health and Social Care Committee’s recommendation 

about emergency ambulance response targets  

The item started at 15.19 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

5 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: 

Escalation and intervention arrangements in NHS Wales  

The item started at 16.02 

6 The Social Care Wales (Specification of Social Care Workers) 

(Registration) (Amendment) Regulations 2025  

The item started at 16.44 

NDM8843 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Social Care Wales (Specification of Social Care Workers) (Registration) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table 

Office on 14 January 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

7 The Welsh Elections Information Platform Regulations 2025  

The item started at 16.46 

NDM8844 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Welsh Elections Information Platform Regulations 2025 is made in 

accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 4 February 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

Proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate the following items 

together but with separate votes 

The proposal under Standing Order 12.24 to debate items 8-9 together but with 

separate votes was agreed. 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/xv2d10zx/sub-ld16909-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/rv4hjet3/sub-ld16976-e.pdf


 

 

8 The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of Schedule 

6) Order 2025  

The item started at 16.51 

NDM8841 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 (Amendment of Schedule 6) Order 

2025 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 28 January 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

9 The Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 7) 

Regulations (Amendment) Regulations 2025  

The item started at 16.51 

NDM8842 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves that 

the draft The Welsh Language Standards (No. 1, No. 2, No. 4, No. 6 and No. 7) 

Regulations (Amendment) Regulations 2025 is made in accordance with the 

draft laid in the Table Office on 28 January 2025. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

10 The Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2025  

The item started at 16.59 

Voting on the motion under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM8845 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 27.5, approves The 

Landfill Disposals Tax (Tax Rates) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2025 laid in the 

Table Office on 13 February 2025. 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/5sxnt5zj/sub-ld16945-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/iqlf3phb/sub-ld16944-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://senedd.wales/media/ggrfysgf/sub-ld16992-e.pdf


 

 

The result was as follows: 

For Abstain Against Total 

38 0 14 52 

The motion was agreed. 

11 Debate: The President of the Welsh Tribunals Fifth Annual Report 

2023-24  

The item started at 17.11 

NDM8840 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd notes the annual report of the President of Welsh Tribunals 

on the operation of the Welsh Tribunals in the period January 2023 to March 2024. 

President of Welsh Tribunals Fifth Annual Report 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

12 Debate: International Women’s Day – accelerating action  

The item started at 17.40 

NDM8846 Jane Hutt (Vale of Glamorgan) 

To propose that the Senedd: 

1. Supports the International Women’s Day 2025 call for ‘Accelerating Action’. 

2. Condemns the abuse and intimidation of women in politics. 

3. Unites to advance women's equality and representation in Wales. 

Co-submitters 

https://senedd.wales/people/156
https://www.gov.wales/president-welsh-tribunals-fifth-annual-report-1-january-2023-31-march-2024
https://senedd.wales/people/156


 

 

Paul Davies (Preseli Pembrokeshire) 

Heledd Fychan (South Wales Central) 

Jane Dodds (Mid and West Wales) 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

13 Voting Time  

The item started at 18.57 

The meeting concluded at 18.59 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 12 March 2025

https://senedd.wales/people/145
https://senedd.wales/people/426
https://senedd.wales/people/4983

